Board of Directors:

KRISTINA BREWER, President
H A N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H MICHAEL LEBOW, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
Mﬁm SEAN DEBLEY, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday March 12, 2024. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District
Office Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA
93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the

purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — January 2024
b. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — February 2024

3. Minutes:
a. January 9, 2024, Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 20210-01 $139.90 $376.02 $515.92
b. 02271-03 $26.60 $26.86 $53.46
C. 00000200 $58.39 $147.72 $206.11
d. 12670-02 $2.32 $26.86 $29.18
$804.67

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. SUPERVISORY CONTROL AND DATA ACQUISITION (SCADA) SERVICE
AGREEMENT WITH XIO INC. (2-YEAR TERM)

Recommendation:

1) Consider and approve Service Agreement with XiO, Inc. (XiO) to provide cloud based
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) monitoring and control services at

seven sewer stations throughout the District service area in the amount of $30,324 for a
two-year term.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Annual Audit Letter
2. Building Update
3. District Strategic Planning

4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, March 7, 2024, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/02/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 43141 51,062.08
01/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit X 15,475.00 66,537.08
01/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/3 X 440.00 66,977.08
01/03/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 172 X 300.00 67,277.08
01/03/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 768.81 68,045.89
01/03/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 465.15 68,511.04
01/03/2024 ACH Aflac #2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 363735 21074 X 68,300.30
01/03/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 12-14-23 377.44 X 67,922.86
01/03/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 12-13-23 945.68 X 66,977.18
01/03/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 12-13-23 1,121.75 X 65,855.43
01/03/2024 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0701600 699.97 X 65,155.46
01/03/2024 8578 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 45245 X 64,703.01
01/03/2024 8579 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.00 X 64,353.01
01/03/2024 8580 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,835.40 X 62,517.61
01/03/2024 8581 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.00 X 62,257.61
01/03/2024 8582 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 16,138.90 X 46,118.71
01/03/2024 8583 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 X 45,968.71
01/03/2024 8584 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Service... 2,988.00 X 42,980.71
01/03/2024 8585 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Water ... 15,123.42 X 27,857.29
01/03/2024 8586 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2400 X 27,833.29
01/03/2024 8587 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Permit ... 868.00 X 26,965.29
01/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,113.03 28,078.32
01/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 2,725.43 30,803.75
01/04/2024 ACH Wex Bank 4 - Maintenance Expen... inv. no. 93728... 92370 X 29,880.05
01/04/2024 8588 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,470.16 X 27,409.89
01/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,642.11 31,052.00
01/05/2024 8593 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,750.00 X 29,302.00
01/05/2024 8594 Cusl 2000 - Accounts Payable 2-1-24 thru 1-3... 7,200.00 X 22,102.00
01/05/2024 8595 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 846.86 X 21,255.14
01/05/2024 8596 NRT PROPERTY M... 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer refund 96.90 21,158.24
01/05/2024 8597 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 X 20,063.24
01/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 875.52 20,938.76
01/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,936.52 24,875.28
01/08/2024 8598 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,690.68 X 18,184.60
01/08/2024 8599 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 448.00 X 17,736.60
01/08/2024 8600 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.85 X 17,632.75
01/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 2,833.14 20,465.89
01/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,569.94 24,035.83
01/09/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 11-25-23... 2,631.37 X 21,404.46
01/09/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 12-09-23... 2,321.37 X 19,083.09
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/09/2024 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 12-31-23 102.99 X 18,980.10
01/09/2024 ACH Cardmember Service ~ 8000 - Suspense December 2023 7,860.82 X 11,119.28
01/09/2024 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 1-1-24 41264 X 10,706.64
01/09/2024 RETCK QB:Retumned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Crandall 140.85 X 10,565.79
01/09/2024 8603 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 50,490.64 X -39,924.85
01/09/2024 8604 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 31675 X -40,241.60
01/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/9 X 7,154.83 -33,086.77
01/10/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/8 X 5,543.49 -27,543.28
01/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 2,251.26 -25,292.02
01/10/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 10,149.56 -15,142.46
01/10/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 12-23-23... 3,669.99 X -18,812.45
01/10/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 12-23-23... 2,07547 X -20,887.92
01/10/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Penturf 140.85 X -21,028.77
01/10/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,850.17 X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/10/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X -43,878.94
01/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,254.75 -42,624.19
01/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 4,460.95 -38,163.24
01/11/2024 8601 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,367.50 X -41,530.74
01/11/2024 8602 DIANA KRASNOFF 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 21485 X -41,745.59
01/11/2024 8605 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,532.40 X -49,277.99
01/11/2024 8606 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 2-Cases each of.. 1,539.04 X -50,817.03
01/12/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 X 7,331.54 -43,485.49
01/12/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 X 9,801.75 -33,683.74
01/12/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 X 6,352.97 -27,330.77
01/12/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/11 X 1,394.37 -25,936.40
01/12/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/12 X 730.54 -25,205.86
01/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,082.91 -24,122.95
01/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,827.82 -21,295.13
01/12/2024 8607 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 51,196.76 X -72,491.89
01/12/2024 8608 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,127.50 -73,619.39
01/12/2024 8609 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 161.36 X -73,780.75
01/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 398.83 -73,381.92
01/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,240.40 -71,141.52
01/16/2024 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 89.95 X -71,231.47
01/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 539.61 -70,691.86
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/17/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 1,851.16  -68,840.70
01/17/2024 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Analysis Fee 76.17 X -68,916.87
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/18 X 106.62  -68,810.25
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/19 X 16,790.18 -52,020.07
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/16 X 11,127.43 -40,892.64
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/16 X 8,526.13 -32,366.51
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/16 X 13,284.16 -19,082.35
01/18/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/18 X 3,875.67  -15,206.68
01/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 2,184.51 -13,022.17
01/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,521.90  -10,500.27
01/18/2024 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 1-1-24 895.66 X -11,395.93
01/18/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-12-24 1,050.68 X -12,446.61
01/18/2024 ACH So. Califomia Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-12-24 1,468.23 X -13,914.84
01/18/2024 8610 ACWA/Joint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 10-01-23 ... 2,514.68 X -16,429.52
01/18/2024 8611 Diener’s Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.92 -16,490.44
01/18/2024 8612 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 189.82 -16,680.26
01/18/2024 8613 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10047 X -16,780.73
01/18/2024 8614 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 754.89 -17,535.62
01/18/2024 8615 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 107.25 -17,642.87
01/19/2024 CUSI QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 814.14 -16,828.73
01/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 4,405.58 -12,423.15
01/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... ACH Pac Wes... X 92,742.25 80,319.10
01/19/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Huston 11774 X 80,201.36
01/19/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Bustos 303.08 X 79,898.28
01/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,334.80 82,233.08
01/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 32,188.74  114,421.82
01/22/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 99.50 X 114,322.32
01/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 279.74  114,602.06
01/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 3,013.62 117,615.68
01/23/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Anacapa Bt Yd 558.82 X 117,056.86
01/24/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,341.54  118,398.40
01/24/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,459.19  120,857.59
01/24/2024 . QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 21,215.86 X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/24/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 99,641.73
01/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 885.47  100,527.20
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Register: 10602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,892.12  103,419.32
01/25/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-16-24 427.07 X 102,992.25
01/25/2024 8616 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 X 102,692.25
01/25/2024 8617 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 110.00 102,582.25
01/25/2024 8618 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 12,630.38 89,951.87
01/25/2024 8619 Coastal Pipco 2000 - Accounts Payable 65.48 89,886.39
01/25/2024 8620 CUsI 2000 - Accounts Payable 12.00 89,874.39
01/25/2024 8621 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 344.00 89,530.39
01/25/2024 8622 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 350.67 89,179.72
01/25/2024 8623 Novotx, LLC 2000 - Accounts Payable Elements XS A... 24,750.00 64,429.72
01/25/2024 8624 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,401.12 X 62,028.60
01/25/2024 8625 Standard Plumbing S... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3867 X 61,989.93
01/25/2024 8626 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 173.00 61,816.93
01/25/2024 8627 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,600.00 58,816.93
01/25/2024 8628 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,225.28 X 57,591.65
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 X 26,095.82 83,687.47
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/22 X 11,666.03 95,353.50
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/23 X 17,221.00  112,574.50
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 X 164.00  112,738.50
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/26 X 3,842.56  116,581.06
01/26/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/25 X 300.00 116,881.06
01/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep. Correction X 0.04 116,881.10
01/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 44404  117,325.14
01/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 2,381.14 119,706.28
01/26/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- Health 11,089.77 X 108,616.51
01/26/2024 8629 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.28 108,514.23
01/26/2024 8630 Sedaru, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 16,128.00 92,386.23
01/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 247.04 92,633.27
01/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,378.03 94,011.30
01/29/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 01-06-24... 3,669.99 X 90,341.31
01/29/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 01-06-24... 2,019.39 X 88,321.92
01/30/2024 EDEp QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,826.51 90,148.43
01/30/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 1,289.69 91,438.12
01/31/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/29 4,924.38 96,362.50
01/31/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/31 739.37 97,101.87
01/31/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/31 1,369.19 98,471.06
01/31/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 1/29 256.00 98,727.06
01/31/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco X 580.00 99,307.06
01/31/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI X 1,836.10  101,143.16
01/31/2024 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 712520 21074 X 100,932.42
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 01/01/2024 through 01/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/31/2024 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense Jan. 2024 407391 X 96,858.51
01/31/2024 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 1-31-24 313.18 96,545.33
01/31/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Crandall 15494 X 96,390.39
01/31/2024 8635 FGL Environmental I... 20600 - Accounts Payable 543.00 95,847.39
01/31/2024 8636 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,718.50 90,128.89
01/31/2024 8637 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Bus. Cards 313.17 89,815.72
01/31/2024 8638 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable 254.90 89,560.82
01/31/2024 8639 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 353 Santa Mon... 5,858.40 83,702.42
01/31/2024 8640 United Water Conser... 2000 - Accounts Payable Well #WP-1 33.85 83,668.57
01/31/2024 8641 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 83,518.57
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Register: 1602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2024 through 02/29/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 117.74 83,636.31
02/01/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 752.49 84,388.80
02/01/2024 8642 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 272.53 84,116.27
02/01/2024 8643 Southwest Inspection... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.00 83,696.27
02/01/2024 8644 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.75 83,677.52
02/02/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 479.00 84,156.52
02/02/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,207.56 85,364.08
02/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,457.98 87,822.06
02/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,528.22 91,350.28
02/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,259.09 93,609.37
02/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,486.75 96,096.12
02/06/2024 8647 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.75 95,779.37
02/07/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 163.96 95,943.33
02/07/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 3,841.87 99,785.20
02/07/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 150.00 99,935.20
02/07/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 5,214.03 105,149.23
02/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,232.91 106,382.14
02/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,726.04  108,108.18
02/07/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- py pd 01/20/24... 3,669.99 104,438.19
02/07/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- py pd 01/20/24... 2,428.03 102,010.16
02/07/2024 8646 AWWA-California-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 501.00 101,509.16
02/07/2024 8648 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 707.85 100,801.31
02/07/2024 8649 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 173.00 100,628.31
02/07/2024 8650 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.86 100,524.45
02/07/2024 8651 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 100,224.45
02/07/2024 8652 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,990.00 96,234.45
02/07/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 20,956.16 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/07/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 75,278.29
02/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,254.32 76,532.61
02/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,797.58 84,330.19
02/08/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 150.75 84,179.44
02/08/2024 8653 CUsI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.22 84,077.22
02/08/2024 8654 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 22,874.00 61,203.22
02/08/2024 8655 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,425.20 56,778.02
02/08/2024 8656 Smartcover Systems 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Fee for ... 7,644.00 49,134.02
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2024 through 02/29/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/08/2024 8657 CSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Membe... 8,851.00 40,283.02
02/09/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/9 9,551.60 49,834.62
02/09/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 2,635.20 52,469.82
02/09/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 661.66 53,131.48
02/09/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/9 1,369.49 54,500.97
02/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 763.54 55,264.51
02/09/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,335.01 60,599.52
02/09/2024 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0701871 828.77 59,770.75
02/09/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Adjust 0.30 59,770.45
02/09/2024 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Correction 0.20 59,770.25
02/09/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 400.00 59,370.25
02/09/2024 8658 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.16 59,268.09
02/09/2024 8659 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 58,173.09
02/09/2024 8660 McGillivray Constru... 2000 - Accounts Payable Charges for 12-...  243,676.17 -185,503.08
02/09/2024 8661 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 71,956.74 -257,459.82
02/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,958.64 -255,501.18
02/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,863.46 -252,637.72
02/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 934.87 -251,702.85
02/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,033.02  -250,669.83
02/13/2024 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 2-1-24 895.13 -251,564.96
02/13/2024 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Internet 2-1-24 412.64 -251,977.60
02/13/2024 8662 AtoZLaw,LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,620.00 -253,597.60
02/13/2024 8663 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.82 -253,761.42
02/13/2024 8664 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,944.39 -257,705.81
02/13/2024 8665 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,303.73 -264,009.54
02/13/2024 8666 Building Block Enter... 2000 - Accounts Payable Two Presentati... 1,495.00 -265,504.54
02/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 14,014.48  -251,490.06
02/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/9 5,980.59 -245,509.47
02/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 9,598.03 -235911.44
02/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/14 204.63 -235,706.81
02/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,525.36  -234,181.45
02/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,668.26 -231,513.19
02/14/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Correction 5.00 -231,518.19
02/14/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Sypher 204.63 -231,722.82
02/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 150.00 -231,572.82
02/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,970.77 -228,602.05
02/15/2024 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp...  Analysis Fee 192.46 -228,794.51
02/15/2024 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... Vanco Fee 90.85 -228,885.36
02/16/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 11,324.29  -217,561.07
02/16/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/14 150.00 -217,411.07
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2024 through 02/29/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/16/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 897.41 -216,513.66
02/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 485.17 -216,028.49
02/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,033.14  -212,995.35
02/16/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft 91,140.78  -121,854.57
02/16/2024 WIRE QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Wire Transfer f... 200,000.00 78,145.43
02/16/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-13-24 1,515.65 76,629.78
02/16/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 76,629.78
02/16/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1,088.36 75,541.42
02/16/2024 8667 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,835.40 73,706.02
02/16/2024 8668 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 51,690.54 22,015.48
02/16/2024 8669 Standard Plumbing S... 2000 - Accounts Payable 74.49 21,940.99
02/16/2024 8670 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 81.94 21,859.05
02/16/2024 8671 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 990.82 20,868.23
02/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,983.76 23,851.99
02/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 33,080.61 56,932.60
02/20/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- 11,089.77 45,842.83
02/20/2024 8670 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: 45,842.83
02/20/2024 8673 Bruce Sneed 2000 - Accounts Payable Replacement b... 50.00 45,792.83
02/20/2024 8674 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Blue/Red Billin... 1,505.79 44,287.04
02/20/2024 8675 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 173.00 44,114.04
02/21/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/20 25,837.91 69,951.95
02/21/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/21 11,383.13 81,335.08
02/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 792.67 82,127.75
02/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,805.31 84,933.06
02/21/2024 WIRE QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Wire Transfer f... 185,149.07  270,082.13
02/21/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- Py pd 02-03-24... 3,669.99 266,412.14
02/21/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Py pd 02-03-24... 2,547.80 263,864.34
02/21/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-24 429.26 263,435.08
02/21/2024 ACH SCE- Office 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2-20-24 4.10 263,430.98
02/21/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Huston 247.25 263,183.73
02/21/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Frazee 256.60 262,927.13
02/21/2024 8676 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 68,615.35 194,311.78
02/21/2024 8677 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable  12-30-23 to 3-... 527.02 193,784.76
02/21/2024 8678 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.00 193,763.76
02/21/2024 8679 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 173.00 193,590.76
02/21/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 21,221.49 172,369.27
02/21/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
02/21/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
02/21/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
02/21/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2024 through 02/29/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/6/2024 11:59 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/21/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
02/21/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit 172,369.27
02/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 2-21-24 Depost... 10.00  172,379.27
02/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,263.85  173,643.12
02/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,790.55  178,433.67
02/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 389.19  178,822.86
02/23/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,097.59  182,920.45
02/23/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 50.25 182,870.20
02/26/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Penturf 269.29 182,600.91
02/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 387.64 182,988.55
02/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 947.59  183,936.14
02/27/2024 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 3-24 4,660.36 179,275.78
02/27/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 67.00 179,208.78
02/27/2024 8681 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 752.50 178,456.28
02/27/2024 8682 Ferguson Enterprises... 2000 - Accounts Payable 486.99 177,969.29
02/27/2024 8683 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,186.00 173,783.29
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 6 - Administrative Exp... Void ck#8464 ... * 6,985.00  180,768.29
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 6 - Administrative Exp... Void ck#8167 ... * 1,345.00  182,113.29
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 6 - Administrative Exp... Void ck#8283 ... * 10,637.50  192,750.79
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Void ck#8279 ... * 283.10  193,033.89
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-.. 8000 - Suspense Void ck#8386 ... * 153,065.63  346,099.52
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 6 - Administrative Exp... Void ck#8400... * 10,183.90  356,283.42
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 6 - Administrative Exp... Void ck#8403 ... * 1,142.84  357,426.26
02/27/2024 SSBP 02-... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Void ck#8415 ... * 473.58  357,899.84
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 9,307.14  367,206.98
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 1,129.76  368,336.74
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 2/26 19,418.44  387,755.18
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 19,785.58  407,540.76
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-28 160.00  407,700.76
02/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 672.26  408,373.02
02/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,356.71  410,729.73
02/28/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 160.00 410,569.73
02/28/2024 8684 McGillivray Constru... 2000 - Accounts Payable Adjusted Pymt...  205,033.61 205,536.12
02/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 436.63  205,972.75
02/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 756.78  206,729.53
02/29/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 50.25 206,679.28
02/29/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 50.25 206,629.03
02/29/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... correction 0.50 206,628.53
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, January 9, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Lebow, Director Debley, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter Martinez, General
Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office Manager, CJ Dillon,
and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Bouchard was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Senior Deputy Sheriff Sherif said that the Sheriffs Community Event went well and was
well attended. Senior Deputy Sheriff Sherif also reminded everyone to lock up valuables
because crimes of opportunity are responsible for much of the crime in the community.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Debley made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice President
Lebow seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION FOR GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE A 3 - YEAR
AGREEMENT FOR AN ASSET AND OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
AND RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES WITH ELEMENTS XS (NOVOTX).

5:12 p.m. Director Bouchard joined the meeting.

General Manager Martinez said that Sedaru, the current Asset and Operational
Management program was acquired by another company and will no longer be
supported as of June 2024. The recommendation is to authorize the General Manager
to execute a 3 -Year Agreement with Elements XS (Novotx) for an Asset and
Operational Management Program to replace Sedaru. There was no public comment.
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President Brewer made the motion to approve Staff's recommendation. Director Nast
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Bouchard: YES, Debley: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

None.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Lebow wished everyone a Happy New Year. Vice President Lebow
suggested that we provide sandbags for community residents.

Director Nast wished everyone a Happy New Year. Director Nast asked for more
information on State wastewater testing.

Director Debley asked that there be some research done on where the bed tax goes
and exactly what it funds.

President Brewer stated that three of the homes she manages were affected by the
recent floods.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez said the latest building update was that they started framing
and the four walls were put up.

General Manager Martinez reported that the California Class savings account is
performing well.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 5:22 p.m.

Kristina Brewer, President
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Board of Directors:

KRISTINA BREWER, President
HAN N E L l S LA N DS B EAC H MICHAEL LEBOW, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
fw\‘"\M SEAN DEBLEY, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, March 12, 2024

To: Board of Directors
From: Pete Martinez, General Manager
Subject: Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Service Agreement
with XiO Inc. (2-year term)
Item: D-1
RECOMMENDATION:

1. Consider and approve Service Agreement with XiO, Inc. (XiO) to provide cloud
based Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) monitoring and control
services at seven sewer stations throughout the District service area in the amount of
$30,324 for a two-year term.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: There is sufficient funding in the FY 2023-2024 Operating Budget - Sewer
System Expenses (Telemetry) budget to fund this agreement with XiO Inc.

BACKGROUND:

In 2018, the District purchased and installed the XiO cloud-based SCADA monitoring and control
systems at all seven (7) sewer stations throughout the District. This has allowed District staff to
remotely monitor and control the pumps and wet well levels at the individual stations. Additionally,
this XiO SCADA system notifies the operations staff of any alarm conditions at the site. Alarm
notifications are sent via SMS text and email to the District operations staff. In addition to remote
monitoring, controlling, and alarm notification, XiO also has the capability of producing
comprehensive reports that can include; pump hours, volume of water pumped in gallons,
electricity used, etc. This data can be viewed and organized by any authorized District operator
on the secure XiO website.

DISCUSSION:

The proposed Service Agreement with XiO Inc. includes providing access and use of the XiO
platform to the District for an initial term of 2 years, and thereafter automatically renewing for
successive 1-year terms. In 2018, the District purchased the XiO hardware in the amount of
$150,576 for all 7 sewer stations. Currently we pay $13,140 annually for the XiO platform and
service. The proposed agreement with XiO is for an annual amount of $16,662 in year 1 and
$13,662 in year 2. The average annual cost over the two-year contract term is $15,162.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. XiO Service Agreement
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Channel Islands Beach CSD v.1.5

XiO Service Agreement

This XiO Service Agreement is made between XiO, Inc. at 100 Smith Ranch Road, San Rafael, CA 94903
("Vendor" or "XiO") and Channel Islands Beach CSD at 353 Santa Monica Dr, Oxnard, CA 93035
("Customer"), with an effective date of 03/05/2024 (the "Effective Date") and forms part of the Agreement
as defined in the attached XiO General Terms and Conditions.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, XiO will provide the goods and/or services for the
payments and on the other terms each as are set forth in the "Channel Islands Beach CSD v.1.5" document
attached as Attachment 1 (the "Proposal"). The Start Date of the Subscription Term will be the first day of
the first full calendar month immediately following the date on which all Professional Services necessary to
implement Customer’s Subscription account and Platform access have been completed.

XiO Service Agreement Acceptance

By signing below, Customer agrees to purchase the products and services indicated above on the terms and
conditions contained in the Agreement

XiO, INC.: Channel Islands Beach CSD :
P ),

Signature: //27/ Signature:

Name: Colin Bunyard Name:

Title: VP of Sales, XiO Inc. Title:

Confidential XiO Inc. (op1581) v.1.5 16 1 of 26
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Proposal Channel Islands Beach CSD v.1.5

Acuity Hub Operations Management for
Channel Islands Beach CSD

Version: 1.5
Publish Date: March 5, 2024
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Proposal

Channel Islands Beach CSD v.1.5

1 Proposal

XiO, Inc. (XiO) is pleased to supply this Proposal for Channel Islands Beach CSD .

1.1 Synopsis

Migration of Assets, Inputs, and Control to the Acuity Hub.

1.2 Monitored Assets (27)

FIU Name

Soft Device

FIU-1: Hueneme Station Pumps

Wet Well from Customer Pressure Sensor (Gauge)

FIU-1: Hueneme Station Pumps

Pump 1

FIU-1: Hueneme Station Pumps

Pump 2

FIU-11: Los Robles Station
Pumps

Los Robles Station Booster Pump 2

FIU-11: Los Robles Station
Pumps

Los Robles Station Wet Well from SEALED GAUGE Submersible Pressure
Sensor

FIU-11: Los Robles Station
Pumps

Los Robles Station Booster Pump 1

FIU-13: B Station Pumps

B Station Booster Pump 2

FIU-13: B Station Pumps

B Station Wet Well from SEALED GAUGE Submersible Pressure Sensor

FIU-13: B Station Pumps

B Station Booster Pump 1

FIU-15: Meter Site

Water Meter

FIU-15: Meter Site

Fox Canyon Water Meter

FIU-15: Meter Site

Input Pressure

FIU-15: Meter Site

Output Pressure

FIU-15: Meter Site

Chlorine Residual

FIU-15: Meter Site

Well Pump Electrical Current

FIU-3: Hollywood Station Pumps

Hollywood Station Booster Pump 2

FIU-3: Hollywood Station Pumps

Wet Well (Customer Supplied Sensor)

FIU-3: Hollywood Station Pumps

Hollywood Station Booster Pump 1

